DATE
ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN
REVISION NOTICE
A Subsidiary of Textron Inc.
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOGBOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
Sep 27, 04
TO:  All Owners/Operators of Bell 412 Helicopters

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
412-010-190-103 Spindle TBD*
412-010-190-105 Spindle TBD*
NAS6616H1 Bolt TBD*
-NOTE-
*  Only required if inspection reveals cracks or thread deformation.
Consumable Material:
None required
SPECIAL TOOLS:
The following special tool is required for the accomplishment of Part B of this bulletin
and may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center if required
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
1.000-12 UNF-3B Thread Go-No Go Gauge 1
B
ASB 412-03-112
Page 4 of 11
-NOTE-
Thread Go-No Go gauges bought from sources other than
Bell Helicopter may not be manufactured to a close enough
tolerance to accurately give operators a true condition of
spindle thread condition. It has been found that some
gauges may actually indicate that the thread has failed
inspection when in fact these spindles may be serviceable. If
a large percentage of spindles fail thread profile checks with
a thread Go-No Go gauge purchased from sources other
than Bell Helicopter, those spindles should be checked with
a gauge bought from Bell Helicopter to insure the thread
profile has in fact failed the Go-No Go Inspection. Thread
gauges that have been purchased from Bell Helicopter have
been inspected to insure tolerances are correct for the
thread Go-No Go inspection.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not Affected
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-412 -IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-412 -MM Maintenance Manual
BHT-412 -CR&O Component Repair and Overhaul Manual
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS - Part  A
1. Review main rotor hub overhaul or assembly records and/or contact
overhauling agency to determine the method in which the pitch horn and
spindle were assembled. If the spindle internal threads for pitch horn
attachment or pitch horn attach bolt NAS6616H1 threads were ever assembled
with CPC, grease or any other substance, proceed to PART B of this bulletin for
inspection of the spindle. Replace any NAS6616H1 bolt found with evidence of
lubrication on the threads.
ASB 412-03-112
Page 5 of 11
-NOTE-